
UMB 

Civil Clerk's Office 
NOV 0 3 2017 

Si per Cif ofthe. District orcohanbla 
Washhsg,toni p.e, 

EIVED 
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CO 

(Civil Division) 

THOMAS ALSTON 
10012 Cedarhollow Ln 
Largo, MD 20774 

on behalf of himself and 
all others similarly situated 

Plaintiff,  

Civil Action No.  1 7  0  a  0 7 4 4 9 
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR 
DAMAGES AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

v. 

WHOLE FOODS MARKET GROUP 
Serve: C T Corporation System 
1015 15th Street NW, Suite 1000 
Washington, District of Columbia 20005 

Defendant. 

COMPLAINT AND JURY DEMAND 

The Plaintiff, Thomas Alston, on behalf of himself and all other similarly situated, 

brings this complaint, for injunctive relief and damages against defendant Whole Foods 

Market Group ("Whole Foods"), and alleges as follows: 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

1. Defendant Whole Foods systematically uses deceptive and fraudulent 

marketing tactics against its customers. Such deceptive and fraudulent acts violate the 

District of Columbia Consumer Protection Procedures Act, D.C. Code §28-3901 et seq. 

("DCCPPA") and constitute common law fraud. 

PARTIES 

2. Plaintiff is a natural person and "consumer" under D.C. Code §28-3901(a)(2). 

3. Defendant owns and operates a chain of natural food supermarkets and is a 

"merchant" under D.C. Code §28-3901(a)(3). 
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FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS  

4. In May 2017, on numerous occasions Mr. Alston visited the Whole Foods 

natural food store located at 1440 P Street NW in Washington DC. 

5. In each or most of his visits, Mr. Alston purchased, among other things, a 

health bar called the Larabar. 

6. The Larabar was being advertised at a sale price of $1.00. 

7. The regular price, or non-sale price, is $1.29. 

8. Mr. Alston purchased the Larabar because it was on sale. 

9. Despite being advertised at $1.00, the Larabar actually cost $1.29. 

10. Mr. Alston made several purchases over several days before he noticed that he 

was being charged $1.29 instead of $1.00. 

11. Whole Foods deceptive advertised the Larabar as being on sale for less than 

the actual costs to generate more sales. 

12. Whole Foods calculated that most consumers would not notice the 29 cents 

overcharge, would not bother to say anything after they noticed the overcharge or that they 

would simply refund the overcharge if a consumer requested a refund. 

13. It is uncommon for a super market, let alone a national super market as well-

known as Whole Foods, to employ such fraudulent and deceptive sales tactics. 

14. In most circumstances, a consumer can count on an advertised sale being 

honest and the advertised price being the price that they are charged. 

15. It is common for a consumer not to pay attention to exact amounts that they 

are being charged for their purchase. 

16. rs-  Plaintiff has purchased items, including Larabars, on sale from Whole Foods 

where the advertised sale price was the price that was charged. 
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17. Plaintiff had no reason not to trust Whole Foods and justifiably relied on the 

listed sale prices as being the prices that he would be charged at the cash register. 

18. Plaintiff would not have purchased any Larabars or would have purchased less 

Larabars if he knew the price was $1.29. 

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS 

19. Plaintiff seeks to maintain this action as a class action representing a class 

consisting of the following: 

All individuals who, within three years of the filing of this complaint, have 
4216) purchased a Larabar from Whole Foods and paid $1.29 for the Larabar 
when the Larabar's listed sale price was $1.00. 

20. Ascertainability/Numerosity: The class is ascertainable in that it is comprised 

of individuals who can be identified by reference to purely objective criteria. There are 

hundreds, if not thousands of members of the class and, therefore, it would be impracticable 

to bring all, or even a substantial percentage of, such persons before the Court as individual 

plaintiffs. 

21. Typicality: The claims of the named plaintiff are typical of the claims of each 

member of the class he seeks to represent because: (1) they have all been injured in the same 

manner as a result of Defendant's false advertising. 

22. Adequacy Of Representation: Plaintiff is an adequate representative of the 

class he seeks to represent because: (a) he is willing and able to represent the proposed class 

and has every incentive to pursue this action to a successful conclusion; (b) his interest is not 

in any way antagonistic to those of the other class members; and (c) he will be represented by 

experienced and competent counsel. 

23. Commonality: There are questions of law and fact common to all members of 

the Class. The overarching questions of law and fact that are common to all members of the 

class are whether: 
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would waste the resources of both the parties and the Court, and would risk inconsistent 

adjudications. 

COUNT ONE: VIOLATIONS OF DCCPPA 

Plaintiff reincorporates all the allegations above by reference. 

Whole Foods made statements that misrepresented the actual price and tended 

to mislead Plaintiff into believing that the price for the Larabars were less than the actual 

price of the Larabars. 

grefil,  Whole Foods statements omitted the actual price of the Larabars which was 

higher than the listed price and caused Plaintiff to believe the price for the Larabar was lower 

than the actual price. 

anals.  Whole Foods foregoing illegal actions violated D.C. Code §§28-3904(e) and 

(I) by misrepresenting material facts that have a tendency to mislead and failing to disclose 

material facts of which such failure tended to mislead. 

2ge.  As a result of the aforesaid DCCPPA violations, Whole Foods is liable for: 

treble damages, or $1,500 per violation pursuant to §28-3904(k)(2)(A); punitive damages in 

the amount of $500,000 pursuant to §28-3904(k)(2)(C); and any reasonable attorney fees 

incurred in the litigation of this action pursuant to §28-3904(k)(2)(8). 

COUNT TWO: FRAUD  

al  . Plaintiff incorporates the preceding allegations by reference. 

-36 3  Whole Foods stated the price was $1.00 for the Larabar.. 

si 40.  Whole knew the price was $1.29 and knew that its statements to Plaintiff that 

the price was $1.00 was a false representation. 

-5).414.  Whole Foods intended that Plaintiff rely on its false representations and 

purchase the Larabar on the belief that the price was lower than the actual price. 
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330  Plaintiff did in fact rely on the representations made by Whole Foods and 

purchased the Larabars on the misguided belief that the Larabars were on sale for a lower 

price than the normal price. 

 

-341-e°  Whole Foods conduct had the capacity, tendency or effect of deceiving 

Plaintiff, who in fact was deceived or misled, causing injury and loss through: purchasing 

Larabars that he would not have purchased if he knew the Larabar was not on sale; spending 

more money to purchase the Larabar than the listed price for the Larabar; costs incurred 

traveling to Whole Foods to buy the Larabars while they were on sale; frustration, irritation, 

annoyance and anger of being defrauded into expending money that he would not have 

otherwise spent; physical sickness resulting from emotional and mental distress; and for court 

costs and attorneys' fees. 

JURY DEMAND 

35 4 Plaintiff demands a trial by jury on behalf of himself and the class. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF  

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff seeks judgment in his favor for the following: 

(a) Certification of the proposed Class; 
(b) Actual, statutory and punitive damages to Plaintiff; 
(c) Approval of a $25,000 incentive award for the Named Plaintiff; 
(d) Award reasonable attorney's fees and costs; and 
(e) Any such other relief the Court deems just, equitable and proper. 

Respectfully submitted, 

THOMAS ALSTON 

omas Alston (Pro Se) 
10012 Cedarhollow Lane 
Largo, Maryland 20774 
Telephone: (240) 432-0927 
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